Figure 10:  Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet of the 9 Spokes Group

• An exchange rate of A$1 to NZ$1.10 has been applied.

• IPO costs of NZ$252,164 were expensed by 31 March 2016 and NZ$83,207 were deferred in Trade and other receivables.

• Under the Minimum Subscription of A$15 million, NZ$1,329,722 costs will be charged against share capital and a further NZ$395,386 expensed.

• Under the Maximum Subscription of A$25 million, NZ$2,184,506 costs will be charged against share capital and a further NZ$324,902 expensed.

• Cash received under the Minimum Subscription of A$15 million represent gross proceeds from issue of NZ$16.5 million less cost of offer of NZ$1.98 million.

• Cash received under the Maximum Subscription of A$25 million represent gross proceeds from issue of NZ$27.5 million less cost of offer of NZ$2.76 million.

Financial
Position as at

31 March
2016

NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000 NZ$’000

Impact of
the Offer

Pro forma Impact of
the Offer

Pro forma

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and
equipment

96 -   96 -   96

Non-current assets 96 -   96 -   96

CURRENT ASSETS

Trade and other receivables  744 (83) 661 (83) 661

Cash and cash equivalents 3,381   14,523   17,904   24,739   28,120

Current assets 4,125 -  18,565 -   28,781

Total Assets 4,221  -   18,661 -   28,877

EQUITY

Share capital 12,743 14,533   27,276   24,678 37,421

Share based payment
reserve

971 637   1,608 637   1,608

Accumulated losses (12,812) -   (12,812) -   (12,812)

Issue costs expenses -   (395)   (395)   (324)   (324)

Total equity 902 -   15,677 -   25,893

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade & other payables 1,458 (335)   1,123 (335)   1,123

Deferred revenue  1,861 -   1,861 -   1,861

Current liabilities 3,319 -  2,984 -  2,984

Total Liabilities 3,319 -  2,984 -  2,984

Total equity and liabilities 4,221  - 18,661 - 28,877

Minimum Subscription
A$15 million

Maximum Subscription
A$25 million

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

the impact of the operating and capital structure that will
be in place following the Closing Date of the Offer as if it
had occurred or was in place as at 31 March 2016.

The Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet is provided for
illustrative purposes only and is not represented as being
necessarily indicative of the 9 Spokes Group’s future
financial position. Further information on the sources
and uses of funds of the Offer is contained later in

[…]

in meeting stakeholder expectations. The ASX
Recommendations are not prescriptions, but guidelines.
However, under the ASX Listing Rules, the Company
will be required to provide a statement in its annual
report disclosing the extent to which it has followed the
ASX Recommendations in the reporting period. Where
the Company does not follow a recommendation, it
must identify the recommendation that has not been
followed and give reasons for not following it.

Copies of the Company’s key policies and practices
and the charters for the Board and each of its
committees are available at www.9spokes.com.

9.4.1 Board of Directors

The Board of Directors is comprised of the non-
Executive Chair, Executive Directors, one further
non-Executive Director and one Independent non-
Executive Director. The Board comprises:

• Paul Reynolds, Non-Executive Director and Chair;

• Mark Estall, Executive Director;

• Thomas Power, Non-Executive Director; and

• Wendy Webb, Independent and Non-Executive
Director.

Name Interest in Shares before the
Offer (number, and percentage of

the total issued Shares)

Interest in Shares
immediately after the Offer

Minimum
Subscription

Maximum
Subscription

Paul Reynolds2 4,423,625 1.59% 4,423,625 1.25% 1.10%

Adrian Grant3, 8 51,370,015 18.48% 51,370,015 14.55% 12.75%

Mark Estall4, 8 51,444,727 18.51% 51,444,727 14.58% 12.77%

Adrian Grant and Mark Estall5, 8 30,620,271 11.02% 30,620,271 8.68% 7.60%

Wendy Webb6 1,006,673 0.36% 1,006,673 0.29% 0.25%

Thomas Power7 1,843,784 0.66% 1,843,784 0.52% 0.46%

TOTAL 140,709,095 50.62% 140,709,095 39.87% 34.93%

Figure 17: Director’s and former Director’s Interests1

1. Directors are not required under the Constitution of the Company to hold any Shares in the Company. As at the date of this Prospectus, Directors (or in the case
of Adrian Grant, a former Director) hold Shares in the Company as described above either directly or indirectly. No Directors currently hold any Options.

2. 2,555,625 of the Shares held by Paul Reynolds will likely be subject to a compulsory 24 month escrow period. See Section 11 for further details on the escrow arrangements.

3. Adrian Grant is a former Director, having resigned from that position within 6 months of the date of this Prospectus. 51,369,611 of the Shares held by Adrian Grant

[…]

If the Offer is fully subscribed, the total number of
Shares on issue at the Completion of the Offer will be
402,963,494 assuming the Maximum Subscription
is achieved, or 352,963,494 assuming the Minimum
Subscription is achieved, and all Shares will rank
equally with each other.  Assuming that the Maximum
Subscription is achieved, the Shares offered under this
Prospectus will represent up to 31.02% of the Shares
on issue on Completion of the Offer, or 21.25% of the
Shares on issue on Completion of the Offer assuming
that the Minimum Subscription is achieved.

The substantial Shareholders (being a Shareholder
with more than 5% of the Shares on issue
immediately prior to Completion of the Offer) and
their interests before and after the Offer assuming
the Maximum Subscription is achieved are (rounded
up to the nearest 1/100th of a percentage):

DETAILS OF THE OFFER

889 SPOKES INTERNATIONAL LIMITED REPLACEMENT PROSPECTUS THIS IS AN IMPORTANT DOCUMENT

  Ownership of Shares
immediately prior to Completion of

the Offer (Shares)

Indicative ownership structure of the
Company upon Completion of the Offer (Shares)

Shareholder1   % Minimum
Subscription ($15

million)

% Maximum
Subscription
($25 million)

%

M & M No. 2 Limited2 51,444,727 18.51% 51,444,727 14.58% 51,444,727 12.77%

Adrian David Grant &
AJ Trustee Services
Limited as Trustees
for the Holland Park
Capital Trust 3

51,312,727 18.46% 51,312,727 14.54% 51,312,727 12.73%

Franc Holdings
Limited4

30,620,271 11.02% 30,620,271 8.68% 30,620,271 7.6%

Harrogate Trustee
Limited as Trustees
for Brandywine Trust

21,087,972 7.59% 21,087,972 5.97% 21,087,972 5.23%

Brendan Paul Roberts
& ML Trustees 3287
Limited atf Brendan
Roberts Investment
Trust5

14,799,609 5.32% 14,799,609 4.19% 14,799,609 3.67%

Other Existing
Shareholders

108,698,188 39.11% 108,698,188 30.8% 108,698,188 26.98%

New Shares to be
issued under the
Offer or at Completion
of the Offer if
Minimum or Maximum
Subscription reached

N/A N/A 75,000,000 21.25% 125,000,000 31.02%

TOTAL6 277,963,494 100% 352,963,494 100.0% 402,963,494 100.0%

Figure 18: Shareholding structure pre-Offer and on Completion

1. Any discrepancies between totals and sums of components in this table are due to rounding. The table above does not include any Shares that may be issued on
the exercise of any of the outstanding Options on issue. For the purposes of this table only, it is assumed that the Existing Shareholders will not participate in the
Offer. However, the Offer will open to all Existing Shareholders and the Company may accept Applications from Existing Shareholders.

2. M & M No. 2 Limited is an entity associated with Mark Estall, an Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer of the Company.